
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Robert Gilligan 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Stan Hill Labour 

Councillor Chris Loftus Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Angela McInerney Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Gareth Stockton Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

 
Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 Ext. 16 8276 or e-mail 

ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 10 June 2014 

 

Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 18 March 2014 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

4 - 6 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

7 - 11 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

12 - 21 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

7. BUSINESS PLANNING 2014 - 2017 
 

22 - 86 

 (A) CODE OF PRACTICE FOR ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES   
 

87 - 100 

 (B) LIVING WAGE   
 

101 - 102 

 (C) ENERGY EFFICIENCY   
 

103 - 112 

 (D) TOPIC GROUPS 2014-15   
 

 

8. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS - Q3   
 

113 - 145 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire
[...]
iscussions 
had taken place with the NHS Clinical Commissioning Group in respect 
of the site being used as an interim car parking facility for clients using 
the Moor Lane Health Centre. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Board noted 
 

1) that the final date for the closure of the building was 31 January 

2014; and  

 
2) the demolition of the premises would commence in late February 

2014, with completion being due in early June 2014. 

 
 

Page 10



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 18 March 2014 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Halton Strategic Partnership Board minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 

been considered by the Halton Strategic Partnership Board are 
attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  
 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

Agenda Item 5Page 11



 
6.1 None. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

 

HALTON STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

Minutes of a meeting held on Wednesday, 11 December 2013 at the Karalius Suite, Select 
Security Stadium, Widnes 

 
Present: 

 
Board Members:    David Parr   HBC (Chairman) 

  Dr Elspeth Anwar  Public Health 
  Simon Banks  Halton Clinical Commissioning Group 
  Sarah Boycott  Cheshire Police 
 Cllr Dave Cargill  Cheshire Police & Crime Panel 
 Kate Fallon  Bridgewater NHS Trust 
  Cllr Mike Fry  C
[...]
 a series of presentations related to alcohol issues as 
follows:- 

 

•       Mr Simon Bell and Dr Elspeth Anwar – An overview of the Alcohol 
Strategy and the alcohol figures for Halton.   
 

•      Jayne Fradley and Deborah Cornes on Alcohol Prevention in Halton; 
 

•       Branaugh Williams and Jeanette Collins - Alcohol treatment services in 
Halton.  A scenario was also circulated on Client A and their journey 
through alcohol interventions; 

 

•       Kate Woods – Alcohol Related Crime and Disorder; and 
 

•       Dry January – The Launch of the event. 
 

RESOLVED: That the presentations be noted. 
 
 

Meeting ended at 12 noon 

Page 20



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Performance Board  
   
DATE: 18th March 2014  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources 
   
SUBJECT: Business Planning 2014-2017 
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1. To provide an update on Business Planning for the period 2014 - 17 and to 

consider the Directorate priorities, objectives and targets for services for this period 
that fall within the remit of this Policy and Performance Board. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: that 
  

i. The Board receive the advanced draft of the Business Plan prior to its 
consideration by Executive Board. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Each Directorate of the Council develops a medium-term business plan, in parallel 

with the budget that is subject to annual review and refresh.  PPB input into the 
business planning process and the setting of priorities for the Directorate is an 
important part of this process. 

 
3.2 Key priorities for development or improvement for the various functional areas 

reporting to this Policy & Performance Board were presented to and considered by 
the Board in November 2013.  

 
3.3 In light of the meeting Draft Directorate Business Plans have now been developed. 
 
3.4 Each of the Plans will contain appendices identifying specific Departmental 

activities and performance measures and targets that would provide a focus for the 
on-going monitoring of performance throughout the year. Directorate Business 
Plans will be subject to annual review and refresh in order that they remain fit for 
purpose taking account of any future change in circumstances, including any future 
funding announcements that may emerge. 
 

3.4 Given the remit of this Board Business Plans for Policy & Resources and Children 
and Enterprise Directorate (in respect of Property Services) and the Communities 
Directorate in (respect of Catering, Stadium and Registration Services) are now 
available for consideration by the Policy & Performance Board.  
 

3.6 It should be noted that plans can only be finalised once budget decisions have 
been confirmed in March and that some target information may need to be 
reviewed as a result of final outturn data becoming available post March 2014. 

Agenda Item 7Page 21



 

 
4.0   POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Business Plans form a key part of the Council’s policy framework. Plans also need 

to reflect known and anticipated legislative changes. 
 
4.2 Elected member engagement would be consistent with “Best value guidance”, 

announced in September 2011, to consult with the representatives of a wide range 
of local persons. 

 
5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Directorate Plans will identify resource implications. 
 
5.2 Directorate Plans will form the basis of the Priority Based Performance Reports 

which will continue to be presented to the Board on a quarterly basis. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 The business planning process provides a means by which the Corporate Priorities 

of the Council are integrated into the delivery of services at an operational level. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 The development of a Directorate Plan will allow the authority to both align its 

activities to the delivery of organisational and partnership priorities and to provide 
information to stakeholders as to the work o
[...]
e Board 
 
DATE: 18 March 2014 
  
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Policy and Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Code of Practice for Enforcement Agencies 
  
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.     PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1  To consider the attached Code of Practice for Enforcement Agencies. 

2.   RECOMMENDATION:  

To recommend to Executive Board the adoption of the attached Code of     
Practice for Enforcement Agencies. 

3.    BACKGROUND TO SCHEME 

3.1  The Tribunals Court and Enforcement Act 2007 brought in a number of 
changes some of which will directly affect the work carried out by bailiffs, who 
will be replaced by Enforcement Agents, employed by the Council from April 
2014.  

3.2  The changes have been brought in partly as a result of complaints about lack 
of transparency in the recovery of debts, anomalies and inconsistencies in the 
charging of fees and, variations in the manner in which debts can be 
recovered.  . 

3.3  In summary the three main areas of change are: 

a) The introduction of a standard approach to the enforcement process 
b) The introduction of fixed staged fees 
c) The introduction of standardised training and competency requirements 

4.    Halton’s Position 

4.1  The new approach should be much clearer and transparent for all parties. It 

should make the recovery process more structured and auditable including 

the fees charged by Enforcement Agents. 

5.  Code of Conduct 

5.1  The proposed Code of Practice for Enforcement Agencies is attached at 
Annexe A. 

Agenda Item 7aPage 86



 

5.2  The existing Code of Conduct was drawn up some time ago and it is 

appropriate, in view of the new legislation, to revise the Code for the benefit of 

all parties involved in the collection of debt owed to the Council. 

5.3   The Code of Practice covers the following areas: 

a) Professionalism and conduct of Enforcement Agents 

b) Training and Certification 

c) Enforcement Agent Procedures 

d) Removal and sale of goo
[...]
g of any proposed amendments to 

the Code and will be invited to comment on their effect on working practices. 

Page 99



REPORT TO:    Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:     18 March 2014 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:     Strategic Director – Policy and Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO:   Resources 
 
SUBJECT:     Living Wage 
 
WARD(s):    Borough Wide 
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide Members with an update on the progress of the Topic Group in 

considering the implementation of the Living Wage in Halton. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Members note and comment upon this report.  
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Topic Group has met and deliberated upon the possibility of 
implementing the Living Wage in Halton.  A further meeting has been scheduled to 
take place on 11th March 2014, after the dispatch of the agenda for this meeting of 
the Policy and Performance Board. 
 
3.2 It is therefore proposed that Members of the Board receive updated papers 
following that meeting of the Topic Group to enable the matter to be considered 
further at the Policy and Performance Board.  Members will then be invited to make 
comment and suggest further action. 
 
4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The consideration of whether or not to adopt the Living Wage in Halton would 
be a significant issue for the Council. 
 
5. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The financial implications of implementing the Living Wage will be considered 
in detail prior to any final determination being made. 
 
6. IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton – None 
 

Agenda Item 7bPage 100



6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton -   The implementation of the 
Living Wage would have implications for a number of lower paid members of staff 
working for the authority. 
 
6.3 Healthy Halton – None 
 
6.4 Safer Halton – None 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – None 
 
7.00 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 It is important to consider financial, human resources, and legal risk in 
deciding on the implementation of the Living Wage. 
 
8.00 EQUAL OPPORTUNITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1     There are no specific Equal Opportunity or Diversity issues arising from this  
report. 
 
9. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE   
          LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 101



REPORT TO:  Corporate Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE:                       18 March 2014  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:   Strategic Director Children and     
   Enterprise 
 
PORTFOLIO: Environmental Services   
 
SUBJECT:                  Energy Efficiency  
 
WARDS:                    Borough-wide 
 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide an update on progress on the Council’s Carbon Management 

Plan and the wider activity to reduce CO2 emissions across the 
Borough. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1)The report be noted.  
 
3.0   SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1   National and Local Policy Framework  
 
3.2   The UK Climate Change Act 2008 requires an 80% cut in the UK’s 
carbon emissions by 2050 including an interim target of a 34% reduction by 
2020 (over a 1990 baseline). This reduction in carbon emissions will also be 
driven by expected rising fossil fuel costs over the long term.  The UK’s 
decarbonisation agenda is also supported by a range of other legislation, 
strategies and policies including: 

 
• UK Renewable Energy Strategy 
• Energy Act 2008 
• Low Carbon Transition Plan 
• Carbon Reduction Commitment Scheme (CRC) 
 

3.3 This national framework provides the context for the City Region’s and 
Halton Council’s local policy framework for dealing with climate change and 
sustainable energy issues relating to: 

 
• Liverpool City Region Sustainable Action Plan 
• Council’s Corporate Plan 
• Sustainable Community Strategy 
• Council’s Carbon Management Plan 

 

Agenda Item 7cPage 102



3.4 Since the National Indicator Set was abolished there are now no 
national indicators for measuring the performance around carbon reduction 
but the Council is required to report to DECC annually   Greenhouse Gas 
emissions from our own activities.  
 
3.5  The Carbon Management Plan set a local target to reduce emission 
from the Council’s estate of between 5 -10% by 2013 from a 2006/07 
baseline.  
 
3.6  The Liverpool City Region sets a target to reduce emission by 20% by 
2020 against a 1990 baseline. 
 
4.0 REDUCING EMISSIONS FROM THE COUNCIL ESTATE 
 
4.1 To help support the Council’s ambitions for carbon reduction the 
Council took part in the Local Authority Carbon Management Programme in 
2008, which culminated in the completion of a Carbon Management Strategy 
aimed at reducing the Council’s emissions between 5-10% by 2014. This 
strategy aimed to set the Council on a path of changing our current practices 
over the short to medium/long term ensuring that carbon emissions were 
considered in the Council’s decision making processes.  The strategy 
contained a range of projects that would lead to cost and emission reductions. 
 
4.2 Data from Greenhouse Gas emissions report shows that the 2006/07 
baseline was 26,338 Tonnes of CO2e. The data for 2012/13 was 24,451 
Tonnes of CO2e. There have been variations over the years in different 
sectors but overall emissions are down approximately 7%. 
 
4.3 Many of the projects contained in the Plan have now been completed 
and if the Council is to continue to make progress towards its ambitions to 
reduce emissions and deliver cost savings the Plan is in need of refreshing.  
 
4.4 Where investment has been made in energy efficient projects, the 
projects have paid for themselves in the short to medium term and the on-
going savings are still being made by the Council or a long term income 
stream has been developed. A copy of the Action Plan is appended to the 
report. Projects implemented to date include:- 
 

• Voltage optimisation in 14 Council
[...]
s detected using AMR.  This 
was soon identified on site as a large underground leak. 
 

• Community Centres – Using ‘holiday’ settings on heating controls over 
Christmas/New Year shutdown at Upton, Murdishaw and Grangeway 
community centres saved an average of 16% compared to predicted 
December consumption while maintaining frost protection. 
 

• A Low Carbon Schools Service funded by the School Forum was 
offered to schools to help reduce their energy use.  Ten schools signed 
up but only seven actively participated due to OFSTED and other 
commitments.  Comparing consumption over 2013 to the previous 
year, electricity savings were variable and gas use increased overall, 
mainly due to colder weather.  On average the participating schools 
saved nearly £2,000 a year. 

 
5.0 CARBON REDUCTION COMMITMENT 
 
5.1 The Carbon Reduction Commitment (CRC) is a new mandatory carbon 
emissions scheme that began in April 2010. The Council has been a 
participant in Phase 1 of the Scheme which runs from 2010 to 2014. Each 
year the Council has to report its annual emission from gas and electricity 
usage from our buildings and schools and purchase and surrender 
allowances based on those emissions. The current price of allowances is £12 
per tonne. The total cost of allowances is in the region of £150,000 annual 
with the Council’s contribution been around £70,000.  The schools allowances 
are met from the School Forum budget. Phase 2 will commence in 2014 but 
the Council will not be a participant as our consumption does not meet the 
qualifying criteria. This will result in an annual on-going saving of around 
£70,000. 

Page 105



 
6.0 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION SUSTAINABLE ENERGY ACTION PLAN     
          (SEAP) 
 
6.1 The SEAP sets out the City Region’s ambitions to transform its self into 
a low carbon economy in which future economic growth is decoupled from the 
consumption of fossils fuels. The SEAP sets out a coordinated programme for 
the delivery to ensure the C
[...]
 AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
  None 

 
 
12.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE      

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

None under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



 

REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board  
 

DATE: 18 March 2014     
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources 
 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  
Quarter 3 of 2013/14 

  

WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider, and raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the third quarter period to 31st 
December 2013.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2013-16 were 

agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below: 

 

• Finance 

• Human Resources & Organisational Development 

• ICT and Administrative Support 

• Legal  and Democracy 

• Policy & Performance 

• Property Services   

• Catering, Stadium and Registration Services 
 
in relation to the Council’s priority  of Corporate Effectiveness and 
Business Efficiency. The report details progress against service 
objectives and milestones and performance targets and provides 
information relating to key developments and emerging issues that 
have arisen during the period. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the second quarter performance management report;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 

Agenda Item 8aPage 112



 

Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.   

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report.  
 
5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Departmental service objectives and performance measures, both local 

and national are linked to the delivery of the Council’s priorities.  The 
introduction of a Thematic Priority Based Report and the identification 
of business critical objectives/ milestones and performance indicators 
will further support organisational improvement.  

 
6.2 Although some objectives link specifically to one priority area, the 

nature of the cross - cutting activities being reported, means that to a 
greater or lesser extent a contribution is made to one or more of the 
Council priorities.  

 
7.0      RISK ANALYSIS 

 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 
8.0      EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1     Not applicable. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTIONS 100D OF THE   

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Not applicable 

Page 113



 

2013 – 14 Q3 Priority Based Performance Report - Corporate PPB       Page 1 of 31 

 

Reporting Period: Quarter 3 – Period 01
st

 October to 31
st

 December 2013 

 

1.0   Introduction 

 

1.1 This report provides an overview of issues and progress against key service 

objectives/milestones and performance targets, during the third quarter of 

2013/14 for service areas within the remit of the Corporate Policy and 

Performance Board. 

 

1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2013-16 were agreed by 

Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various functional areas 

reporting to the Board in relation to the Council’s priority  of Corporate 

Effectiveness and Business Effici

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 18 March 
2014 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chairman), Roberts (Vice-Chairman), E. Cargill, 
Dennett, S. Hill, C. Loftus, A. Lowe, N. Plumpton Walsh, G. Stockton and 
Wainwright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor  A. McInerney 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, A. Jones, I. Leivesley, E. Dawson and J. Yates 
 
Also in attendance:  One Member of the Public  

 
 

 
 Action 

CS38 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 22 January 

2014 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CS39 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
CS40 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services 

Portfolio which had been considered by the Executive Board 
were attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ information. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
CS41 SSP MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services 

Portfolio which had been considered by the Halton Strategic 
Partnership Board were attached at Appendix 1 for 
information. 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



RESOLVED:  That the minutes be noted. 
   
CS42 BUSINESS PLANNING 2014 - 2017  
  
 Members were provided with an update on Business 

Planning for the period 2014-17 and were asked to consider 
the Directorate priorities, objectives and targets for services 
for this period that fell within the remit of this Policy and 
Performance Board (PPB). 

 
It was reported that each Directorate developed a 

medium term business plan, in parallel with the budget that 
was subject to annual review and refresh.  PPB input into 
the business planning process and the setting of priorities 
for the Directorate was an important part of this process.  
Key priorities for development or improvement for the 
various functional areas reporting to this PPB were 
presented to and considered by the Board in November 
2013, from which the Draft Directorate Business Plans had 
been developed.  Given the remit of this Board, Business 
Plans for Policy and Resources, Children and Enterprise (in 
respect of Property Services) and the Communities 
Directorate (in respect of Catering, Stadium and Registration 
Services) were presented for consideration. 

 
Members were informed that plans could only be 

finalised once budget decisions had been confirmed in 
March and that some target information may need to be 
reviewed as a result of final outturn data becoming available 
post March 2014. 

 
Members noted that the plans needed to be kept 

under close scrutiny due to budget pressures and in light of 
this, the plans would be subject to annual review and refresh 
so they remained fit for purpose.    

 
RESOLVED: That the Draft Business Plan be 

received. 

 

   
CS43 CODE OF PRACTICE FOR ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES  
  
 The Board was asked to consider the Code of 

Practice for Enforcement Agencies and to agree a 
recommendation to Executive Board that it be adopted by 
the Council.  This document was appended to the report at 
Annexe A. 

 
The Board was advised that the Tribunals Court and 

Enforcement Act 2007 introduced a number changes, some 
of which would directly affect the work carried out by bailiffs, 

 



who would be replaced by Enforcement Agents, to be 
employed by the Council from April 2014.  The changes had 
been brought in partly as a result of complaints about lack of 
transparency in the recovery of debts, anomalies and 
inconsistencies in the charging of fees and variations in the 
manner in which debts could be recovered. 

 
It was noted that the three main areas of change 

were: 
 

a) The introduction of a standard approach to the 
enforcement process; 

b) The introduction of fixed staged fees; and 
c) The introduction of standardised training and 

competency requirements. 
 

Members were advised that the new approach should 
be much clearer and transparent for all parties and make the 
recovery process more structured and auditable. 

 
Following Members’ discussion it was noted that 

although the use of enforcement agencies for the removal of 
goods was rare, the Code of Practice was a legislative 
requirement, being adopted by all Local Authorities. 

 
Members requested more information relating to the 

facts and figures of the use of enforcement agencies by the 
Council in the past.  It was agreed that an update would be 
brought to the Board in 6 months’ time which would include 
this information as well as information relating to any 
complaints, discipline and monitoring of the Code. 

 
In the meantime the Board recommended the 

adoption of the Code of Practice to the Executive Board. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board recommend to the 

Executive Board the adoption of the Code of Practice for 
Enforcement Agencies. 

   
CS44 LIVING WAGE  
  
 The Board was presented with an update on the 

progress of the Topic Group in considering the 
implementation of the Living Wage in Halton Council. 

 
It was noted that due to the most recent meeting of 

the Topic Group being held on 11 March, an update report 
was tabled for Members at this meeting, as the findings from 
the Topic Group meeting were not available in time for the 
publication of the agenda for this meeting of the Policy and 

 



Performance Board.   
 
The Board was advised that the Topic Group had met 

on three occasions and deliberated upon the possibility of 
implementing the Living Wage in Halton Council and the 
impact that this would have on the Council.  The key areas 
that were thoroughly examined were: 

 

• Affordability; 

• Equal pay implications; 

• Impact of differentials; 

• Views of the Trade Unions; and 

• Application of Living Wage. 
 
The Topic Group had made its recommendations as 

outlined in the report.  It was noted that due to the budgetary 
implications of those recommendations and the fact that 
there was currently no provision to meet them, if the Board 
wished to support those recommendations, then they would 
need to be considered by the Budget Working Group before 
they could progress further. 

 
Members discussed the report and agreed that the 

Living Wage should be implemented and supported the 
recommendations of the Topic Group.  However, they also 
recognised that due to budgetary restraints the 
recommendations would have to be considered by the 
Budget Working Group.  The Board agreed therefore, that 
the Living Wage should be implemented subject to 
consideration by the Budget Working Group and as soon as 
resources became available. 

 
RESOLVED:  That, subject to the matter being 

referred to the Budget Working Group to determine whether 
the proposal was affordable and how and when it might be 
financed, the Board supported the Topic Group’s 
recommendations, namely: 

 
1. That the Council introduce a ‘supplement’ to any pay 

grade that currently sat below the Living Wage rate of 
£7.65 per hour; and 

 
2. That the Living Wage be paid to those with 

permanent contracts and to those ‘Casual Workers’ 
who undertook the same roles and duties as 
permanent staff. 
 

 
  

   



CS45 ENERGY EFFICIENCY  
  
 The Board was presented with an update on progress 

on the Council’s Carbon Management Plan and the wider 
activity to reduce Co2 emissions across the Borough. 

 
The Board was advised that according to the National 

and Local Policy Framework, the UK Climate Change Act 
2008 required an 80% cut in the UK’s carbon emissions by 
2050 including an interim target of a 34% reduction by 2020 
(over a 1990 baseline).  This reduction in carbon emissions 
would also be driven by expected rising fossil fuel costs over 
the long term.  The UK’s decarbonisation agenda was also 
supported by a range of other legislation, strategies and 
policies including: 
 

• UK Renewable Energy Strategy; 

• Energy Act 2008; 

• Low Carbon Transition Plan; and 

• Carbon Reduction Commitment Scheme (CRC) 
 

Further, the Board was informed that this national 
framework provided the context for the City Region’s and 
Halton Council’s local policy framework for dealing with 
climate change and sustainable energy issues relating to: 
Liverpool City Region Sustainable Action Plan; The 
Council’s Corporate Plan; Sustainable Community Strategy; 
and the Council’s Carbon Management Plan. 

 
Officers reported that since the National Indicator Set 

was abolished, there were no national indicators for 
measuring the performance around carbon reduction. 
However, the Council was required to report the 
Greenhouse Gas emissions from its own activities, to the 
Department of Energy and Climate Change (DECC) 
annually.  

 
The report highlighted the areas of the Council’s 

estate which had been included in the Carbon Management 
Programme in 2008 and presented some results from the 
activities implemented to date.  Where investment had been 
made in energy efficient projects, the projects had paid for 
themselves in the short to medium term and on-going 
savings were still being achieved or long term income 
streams had been developed through investment in 
renewable technologies, taking advantage of the Feed In 
Tariff and Renewable Heat Incentive.  The Carbon 
Management Plan set a local target to reduce emission from 
the Council’s estate of between 5-10% by 2013 from a 
2006/07 baseline.  Latest data showed there had been an 

 



overall reduction in emissions of 7% from the 2006/07 
baseline to 2012/13.  This equated to a reduction from 
26,338 tonnes of Co2e to 24,451 tonnes of Co2e. 

 
It was noted that the Carbon Reduction Commitment 

(CRC) was a new mandatory carbon emissions scheme that 
began in April 2010.  The Council had been a participant in 
Phase 1 of the Scheme which ran from 2010 to 2014.  It was 
noted that Phase 2 would commence in 2014 but Council 
would not be a participant as consumption did not meet the 
qualifying criteria.  This would result in an annual on-going 
saving of around £70,000 from 2015/16. 

 
Reference was also made to the on-going work 

related to the Liverpool City Region Sustainability Energy 
Action Plan, particularly the opportunity to develop a 
decentralised Heat Network around East Runcorn.  Funding 
had been secured from the Heat Network Unit set up by the 
DECC to carry out a detailed feasibility study for the East 
Runcorn Area.  

 
Members discussed the Carbon Management Plan 

and the possibilities of energy saving in the future.     
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

   
CS46 SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUPS 2014-15  
  
 Members were requested to consider a work 

programme for the Corporate PPB for Scrutiny Topic Group 
subjects for 2014-15. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board consider the Scrutiny 

Topics they would like to focus on for the year 2014-15 and 
advise the Operational Director – Legal and Democratic 
Services. 

 

   
Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh declared a Disclosable Other 
Interest in the following item as he was a gym member of DL Leisure. 

 

  
CS47 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS - Q3  
  
 The Board received the performance management 

reports for quarter 3 of 2013/14 and were requested to 
consider and raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the third quarter 
period to 31 December 2013. 

 
The reports related to the following functional areas 

which reported to the Corporate Policy and Performance 

 



Board and were in relation to the Council’s priority of 
Corporate Effectiveness and Business Efficiency: 
 

• Financial Services; 

• Human Resources & Organisational Development; 

• ICT and Administrative Support; 

• Legal and Democracy; 

• Policy and Performance; 

• Property Services; and 

• Catering, Stadium and Registration Services. 
 
It was noted that the reports detailed progress against 

service objectives, milestones and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period. 

 
With reference to income, fees and charges, one 

Member requested information specific to income from the 
allotments.  It was agreed that the Chairman of the Business 
Efficiency Board would look at this and report back to the 
Board. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Policy and Performance Board 

notes the performance management reports for quarter 3 of 
2013-14. 
 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.30 p.m. 


